such date. The assumptions used and pro forma adjustments derived from such assumptions are based on currently available information, and we
believe such assumptions are reasonable under the circumstances.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statement data presented below are not necessarily indicative of our results of operations or
financial condition had the distribution and our anticipated post-distribution capital structure been completed on the dates assumed. Also, they
may not reflect the results of operations or financial condition that would have resulted had we been operating as an independent, publicly traded
company during such periods. In addition, they are not necessarily indicative of our future results of operations or financial condition.

17

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

You should read this summary financial data together with �Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements,� �Capitalization,� �Selected
Historical Combined Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the combined
financial statements and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this information statement.

As of and for the six months ended
December 31,

As of and for the year ended
June 30,

Pro Forma
2012 2012 2011

Pro Forma
2012 2012 2011 2010

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues $ 4,646 $ 4,454 $ 4,390 $ 9,140 $ 8,654 $ 9,095 $ 8,752
Income (loss) before income tax benefit (expense)
(1) 159 1,296 190 (2,148) (2,377) 961 461
Net income (loss) attributable to New News
Corporation (1) 85 1,307 111 (1,888) (2,075) 678 243
Net income (loss) per share�basic [·] [·]
Net income (loss) per share�diluted [·] [·]
Total segment EBITDA (2) 565 389 439 1,112 782 1,213 813

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,560 $ 741 $ 1,133
Total assets 18,646 16,561 13,090

(1) Fiscal 2012 results included non-cash impairment charges of approximately $2.6 billion ($2.2 billion, net of tax).
(2) Segment EBITDA is defined as revenues less operating expenses and selling, general, and administrative expenses. Management believes

that Total Segment EBITDA is an appropriate measure for evaluating the operating performance of New News Corporation�s business
segments because it is the primary measure used by New News Corporation�s chief operating decision maker to evaluate the performance
of, and allocate resources within, New News Corporation�s businesses. Total Segment EBITDA provides management, investors and equity

[…]

transition-related costs include, but are not limited to, the following:

� incremental accounting, tax and other professional costs pertaining to establishing us as a stand-alone public company;

� recruiting and relocation costs associated with hiring additional key corporate senior management personnel new to our company; and

� costs to separate corporate information systems.
Due to the scope and complexity of these activities, the amount of these costs could increase or decrease materially and the timing of incurrence
could change.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical combined financial statements and
accompanying notes and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� included in this information
statement.

48

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

NEW NEWS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
New News

Corporation (a)

Historical
CMH
(b)

Pro Forma
CMH

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Distribution
Adjustments

Pro Forma for
CMH Acquisition

and
Distribution

Revenues $ 4,454 $ �  $ 192(c) $ �  $ 4,646
Operating expenses (2,686) (20) (96)(c),(d) 110(j) (2,692)
Selling, general and administrative (1,379) �  (10)(c) �  (1,389)
Depreciation and amortization (254) �  (4)(c) �  (258)
Impairment and restructuring charges (177) �  �  �  (177)
Equity earnings of affiliates 54 34 (67)(e) (22)(g) (1)
Interest, net 29 1 �  �  30
Other, net 1,255 �  (1,255)(f) �  �

Income (loss) before income tax benefit
(expense) 1,296 15 (1,240) 88 159
Income tax benefit (expense) 32 (5) (59)(o) (21)(o) (53)

Net income (loss) 1,328 10 (1,299) 67 106
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (21) �  �  �  (21)

Net income (loss) attributable to New News
Corporation $ 1,307 $ 10 $ (1,299) $ 67 $ 85

Earnings Per Share
Basic [·](m)
Diluted [·](n)

Weighted-Average Shares outstanding
Basic [·](m)
Diluted [·](n)

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

49

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

NEW NEWS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
New News

Corporation (a)

Historical
CMH
(b)

Pro Forma
CMH Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Distribution
Adjustments

Pro Forma
for CMH

Acquisition and
Distribution

Revenues $ 8,654 $ 2 $ 484(c) $ �  $ 9,140
Operating expenses (5,122) (11) (299)(c) 199(j) (5,233)
Selling, general and administrative (2,750) �  (45)(c) �  (2,795)
Depreciation and amortization (483) �  (10)(c) �  (493)
Impairment and restructuring charges (2,763) �  �  �  (2,763)
Equity earnings of affiliates 90 83 (142)(e) (41)(g) (10)
Interest, net 56 5 4(c) �  65
Other, net (59) �  �  �  (59)

(Loss) income before income tax
benefit (expense) (2,377) 79 (8) 158 (2,148)
Income tax benefit (expense) 337 9 (9)(o) (42)(o) 295

Net (loss) income (2,040) 88 (17) 116 (1,853)
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (35) �  �  �  (35)

Net (loss) income attributable to New
News Corporation $ (2,075) $ 88 $ (17) $ 116 $ (1,888)

Earnings Per Share
Basic [·](m)
Diluted [·](n)

Weighted-Average Shares outstanding
Basic [·](m)
Diluted [·](n)

(1) The change in our cost structure related to our company becoming an independent, publicly traded company is not reflected above.
See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

50

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

NEW NEWS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012

(in millions)

Historical
New News

Corporation (a)

Pro Forma
Distribution
Adjustments

Pro Forma for
CMH

Acquisition
and Distribution

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 741 $ 1,819(h) $ 2,560
Accounts Receivables, net 1,656 �  1,656
Other 767 70(j) 837

Total current assets 3,164 1,889 5,053

Investments 3,172 (223)(g) 2,949
Property, plant and equipment, net 3,315 �  3,315
Intangible assets, net 2,637 �  2,637
Goodwill 3,710 �  3,710
Other non-current assets 563 419(i),(p) 982

Total assets $ 16,561 2,085 $ 18,646

Liabilities and Equity:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 244 $ �  $ 244
Accrued expenses 990 �  990
Deferred revenue 417 �  417
Other current liabilities 661 �  661

Total current liabilities 2,312 �  2,312

Other liabilities 782 60(i) 842
Deferred income taxes 1,030 �  1,030

Total liabilities 4,124 60 4,184

Mezzanine equity:
Redeemable preferred stock �  20(k) 20

Equity:
Common stock �  �  [·]
Additional paid-in capital �  14,442(g),(h),(i),(j),(l),(p) [·]
Parent company investment and accumulated other
comprehensive income 12,437 (12,437)(l) �

Total equity 12,437 2,005 14,442

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 94

Total liabilities and equity $ 16,561 $ 2,085 $ 18,646

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

51

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) Our historical combined financial statements reflect the historical financial position and results of operations of the following businesses of
Parent: newspapers, information services and integrated marketing services, digital real estate services, book publishing, digital education
and sports programming and pay-TV distribution in Australia and may not reflect the impact of certain assets and liabilities that will be